or

po
ra

te
 R

es
po

ns
ib

ili
ty

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2008

44. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The Group uses models to assess the impact of possible changes in market risks. These risks include

interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk. The Board has established limits on exposure gaps, these

limits are used to ensure risk positions are effectively managed. The ranges of reasonably possible

alternative assumptions are established by application of professional judgement to an analysis of

the data available to support each assumption. There were no changes from the previous period in

the methods and assumptions used in computing the exposures.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of loss resulting from changes in interest rates, including changes in the

shape of yield curves. The Group bases its analysis on the interest sensitivity gap (Note 41). The

sensitivity computations assume that financial assets maintain a constant rate of return from one

year to the next. The effect on profit due to reasonable possible changes in interest rates, with all

other variables held constant, is as follows:

	 Company

	 2008	 2007

	 KShs’000	 KShs’000

Effect on profit before tax of a +3% change in interest rates	 80,178	 92,976

Effect on profit before tax of a -3% change in interest rates 	 (74,930)	 (72,315)

(ii) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk of loss resulting from changes in exchange rates. The Group bases its

analysis on the interest sensitivity gap (Note 43). The Group has assets and liabilities in various

currencies; however, the most significant exposure arises from assets denominated in the US dollar.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible change in the KShs/ US

dollar exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

	 GROUP

	 2008	 2007

	 KShs’000	 KShs’000

Effect on profit before tax of a +5% change in exchange rates	 596	 478

Effect on profit before tax of a -5% change in exchange rates	 (270)	 (302)

137Co-operative Bank of Kenya | Annual Report & Accounts 2008 | www.co-opbank.co.ke

O
ur B

rands
G

overnance
B

usiness R
eview

Shareholders Inform
ation

O
verview

Financials Statem
ents

C
orporate R

esponsibility

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2008

138 Co-operative Bank of Kenya | Annual Report & Accounts 2008 | www.co-opbank.co.ke

45. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS
As Lessor

The total future minimum lease receivables due from tenants are as follows:

	 Group and Company

	 2008	 2007

	 KShs’000	 KShs’000

Within One year	 2,673	 2,789

Between 2 and 5 years	 113,781	 115,750